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Title: TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL 
REVIEW 2019/20, PROGRESS REPORT 
2020/21, & PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS

Author: BOROUGH TREASURER

Status: FOR NOTING

Purpose

The annual treasury report is a requirement of the Council’s reporting procedures and 
covers the treasury activity for 2019/20 together with an in year review 2020//21. The 
report also includes the Prudential Indicators for 2019/20 in accordance with the 
requirements of the Prudential Code.

This report would ordinarily go to the Policy and Organisation Board between 
September and December but due to the extended timetable for production of the 
annual accounts arising from the Covid 19 pandemic and then commencement of 
the budget process this report was deferred.   

Recommendations

The Board note 

 The Treasury Management outturn report 2019/20 as identified in 2.2
 The Treasury Management position for 2020/21 at the end of January 

2021 as identified in 2.3
 The Prudential Indicators outturn report 2019/20 as identified in 2.4

1 Background 
1.1 Treasury risk management at the Council is conducted within the framework of 

the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s Treasury 
Management in the Public Services: Code of Practice 2017 Edition (the CIPFA 
Code) which requires the Authority to approve a treasury management strategy 
before the start of each financial year and, as a minimum, a semi-annual and 
annual treasury outturn report. This report fulfils the Authority’s legal obligation 
under the Local Government Act 2003 to have regard to the CIPFA Code.

.
1.2 The Council’s treasury management strategy for 2019/20 was approved at a 

meeting of Council on 5th February 2020. The Council has borrowed and invested 
substantial sums of money and is therefore exposed to financial risks including 
the loss of invested funds and the revenue effect of changing interest rates.  The 
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successful identification, monitoring and control of risk are therefore central to 
the Council’s treasury management strategy. 

 
1.3 The objectives of the Prudential Code are to ensure, within a clear framework, 

that the capital expenditure plans of local authorities are affordable, prudent and 
sustainable, and that treasury management decisions are taken in accordance 
with good professional practice and in full understanding of the risks involved and 
how these risks will be managed to levels that are acceptable to the Council.  

1.4 This report also meets the requirement of the 2017 CIPFA Prudential Code for 
Capital Finance in Local Authorities (the Prudential Code) by reporting the 
2019/20 outturn indicators against those approved by Full Council on the 5th 
February as part of the Medium Term Financial Strategy & Budget report 
2020/21. 

1.5 Actual figures have been taken from or prepared on a basis consistent with the 
Council’s audited statement of accounts. 

2.0 Report

2.1 EXTERNAL CONTEXT 

2.1.1 A general background description to the Public Sector Treasury Management 
Environment in 2019/20 as provided by Arlingclose Ltd, the Council’s Treasury 
Management advisers is set out in Appendix A.

The narrative covers the following broad areas

 Economic Commentary
 Financial Markets
 Credit background

2.2 TREASURY MANAGEMENT OUTTURN REPORT 2019/20

2.2.1 On 31st March 2020, the Council had net borrowing (borrowings less investments) 
of £60.5m arising from its revenue and capital income and expenditure, a decrease 
of £0.8m on the previous year. 

Details behind the borrowing and investing activity are set out below.

2.2.2 Borrowing Activity

At 31st March 2020, the Council held £71.95m in loans a decrease of £1.55m on the 
previous year. The year end position is summarised below with 2018/19 figures for 
comparison.

(Following Housing Finance reform, two separate pools are being operated for 
Council debt and these are also shown below). 
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2019/20
31-Mar 31-Mar 31-Mar

£'000 £'000 £'000
Fixed rate borrowing: 
PWLB 8,138 2.98% 20.53 52,812 3.14% 25.49 60,950 3.12% 24.83
Variable rate borrowing: 
Local Authority 11,000 0.97% 0.26 - - - 11,000 0.91% 0.26
Gross borrowing 19,138 52,812 71,950

Avge 
Life 
(Yrs)

Rate % Rate %
General Fund HRA Total

Avge 
Life 
(Yrs)

Rate % Avge 
Life 
(Yrs)

2018/19
31-Mar 31-Mar 31-Mar

£'000 £'000 £'000
Fixed rate borrowing: 
PWLB 8,188 3.32% 15.68 54,812 3.10% 24.60 63,000 3.14% 23.44
Variable rate borrowing: 
Local Authority 10,500 0.86% 0.11 - - - 10,500 0.86% 0.11
Gross borrowing 18,688 54,812 73,500

Total
Avge 
Life 
(Yrs)

Rate %Avge 
Life 
(Yrs)

Rate %Rate %
General Fund HRA

Avge 
Life 
(Yrs)

(Fixed rate borrowings and investments and are those where the rate of interest is 
fixed for at least 12 months, measured from the start of the financial year or the 
transaction date if later.  All other instruments are classed as variable rate)

The Council’s chief objective when borrowing has been to strike an appropriately low 
risk balance between securing low interest costs and achieving cost certainty over 
the period for which funds are required, with flexibility to renegotiate loans should the 
Council’s long-term plans change being a secondary objective. 

The Council pursued its strategy of keeping borrowing and investments below their 
underlying levels, sometimes known as internal borrowing, in order to reduce risk 
and keep interest costs low. 

In keeping with the objectives new long term borrowing was kept to a minimum £2m, 
while existing loans of £4.05m were allowed to mature without replacement. This 
strategy enabled the Council to reduce net borrowing costs (despite foregone 
investment income) and reduce overall treasury risk.

Short term borrowing ranged between £1m and £11m during 2019/20. 

2.2.3 Investment Activity

The Council holds invested funds, representing income received in advance of 
expenditure plus balances and reserves held. 

The Council’s investment balances during 2019/20 are summarised in the table 
below and vary due to timing differences between income and expenditure.
All Investments were classified as variable rate investments i.e. interest rate was not 
fixed for a period greater than 1 year.
The average return on investments during the year was 0.81% compared with 0.85% 
the previous year.
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Investment 
Position      

at

Money 
Market 
Funds 
£000's

Rate      
%

Banks & 
Building 
Societies 

(unsecured) 
£000's

Rate 
%

Local 
Authorities 

£000's
Rate 

%

Total 
Invest
ments 
£000's

Average 
Rate       

%

31/03/2019 5,160 0.80% 2,000 1.00% 5,000 0.94% 12,160 0.89%
Qtr 1 (end) 5730 0.78% 2,000 1.07% 1,000 0.87% 8,730 0.85%
Qtr 2 (end) 6,948 0.77% 5,000 0.87% 1,000 0.87% 12,948 0.81%
Qtr 3 (end) 7,720 0.73% 2,000 1.10% 1,000 0.78% 10,720 0.80%
31/03/2020 5,900 0.49% 2,000 1.10% 3,500 1.16% 11,400 1.16%
All investments undertaken during 2019/20 were in line with the Council’s investment 
strategy.

Both the CIPFA Code and government guidance require the Council to invest its 
funds prudently, and to have regard to the security and liquidity of its investments 
before seeking the highest rate of return, or yield.  The Council’s objective when 
investing money is to strike an appropriate balance between risk and return, 
minimising the risk of incurring losses from defaults and the risk of receiving 
unsuitably low investment income.

In furtherance of these objectives the Council maintains a spread of investments 
across unsecured bank & building society deposits and more secure investments i.e. 
other Local Authority Deposits and Money Market Funds.

2.2.4 Treasury Management Indicators

Maturity Structure of Borrowing (duration remaining of loans): This indicator is 
set to control the Council’s exposure to refinancing risk. The upper and lower limits 
on the maturity structure of fixed rate borrowing were: 

31-Mar-20 2020/21 2020/21 Complied
Actual Lower Upper 

% % %

Under 12 months 22% 0% 25% 
12 months and within 24 months 4% 0% 25% 
24 months and within 5 years 13% 0% 30% 
5 years and within 10 years 15% 0% 35% 
10 years and above 46% 35% 55% 

The Maturity Structure of fixed rate 
Borrowing

Interest Rate Exposures: This indicator is set to control the Council’s exposure to 
interest rate risk.  The upper limits on the one year revenue impact of a 1% rise or 
fall in rates was



- 5 -

Interest rate exposures 2019/20 2019/20
Estimate Actual

£'000's £'000
Limits on one-year revenue impact of a 1% rise in interest rates (45) (85)
Limits on one-year revenue impact of a 1% fall in interest rates 45 85

The impact of a change in interest rate is calculated on the assumption that maturing 
loans and investments will be replaced at current rates.

2.3 THE TREASURY POSITION IN 2020/21 (at the end of January 2021)

2.3.1 At 31st January the Council had net borrowing of £48.9m. Whilst this represents a 
decrease of £23.05m from the 31st March 2020, this is only a temporary position 
reflecting the Council’s in year cashflow at this point in time, this has allowed the 
Council to temporarily reduce the need for short term borrowing and increase its short 
term investments. It is anticipated the net borrowing position at the end of the financial 
year will return to levels similar to that at 31st March 2020.

Details behind the borrowing and investing activity are set out below.

2.3.2 Borrowing Activity

At the 31st January, the Council held £64.9m of loans a reduction of £7.05m since 
the beginning of the financial year. The reduction is due to the amount of short term 
borrowing required which reflects the cash flows of the Council. As we approach the 
end of the financial year borrowing is expected to return to a level similar to that at 
the end of the previous financial year. 

31st January 2021
£000's Rate % Avge 

Life 
(Yrs)

£000's Rate % Avge 
Life 
(Yrs)

£000's Rate % Avge 
Life 
(Yrs)

Fixed rate borrowing: 
PWLB 8,088 3.06% 18.69 52,812 3.14% 23.65 60,900 3.07% 22.99

Variable rate borrowing: 

Local Authorities 4,000 0.25% 0.34 - - - 4,000 0.25% 0.34
Gross borrowing 12,088 52,812 64,900

General Fund HRA Total

 

2.3.3 Investments Activity 
The following table summarises the investments of short term surplus funds during 
2020/21 up to 31st January 2021. All investments are in line with the Council’s 
investment strategy.

(Balances within the Council’s operational bank accounts are excluded from the 
figures below)
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Investment 
Position      

at

Money 
Market 
Funds 
£000's

Rate      
%

Banks & 
Building 
Societies 

(unsecured) 
£000's

Rate 
%

Local 
Authorities 

£000's
Rate 

%

Total 
Invest
ments 
£000's

Average 
Rate       

%

31/03/2020 5,900 0.49% 2,000 1.10% 3,500 1.16% 11,400 1.16%
Qtr 1 (end) 9,050 0.25% 249 0.01% 1,000 0.90% 10,299 0.31%
Qtr 2 (end) 8,750 0.09% 397 0.01% 1,000 0.23% 10,147 0.10%
Qtr 3 (end) 11,000 0.02% 2,601 0.01% 1,000 0.23% 14,601 0.03%
31/01/2021 12,000 0.02% 3,000 0.01% 1,000 0.23% 16,000 0.03%

In response to the Covid 19 pandemic Council Investments have been kept short 
term during 2020/21 to ensure access to liquid cash to manage the uncertain impact 
on the Council’s cash flows. The Bank of England base rate is currently 0.1%. It 
dropped from 0.25% to 0.1% on 19 March 2020 to help control the economic shock 
of coronavirus. The bank reduced the base rate from 0.75% to 0.25% 1 week earlier 
on 11 March 2020.

2.3.4 PWLB Interest Rates

On the 9th October 2019 HM Treasury announced a change to the margin which is 
applied to PWLB interest rates for new loan advances. This had the effect of 
increasing interest rates for PWLB loans by 1%.

HM Treasury stated “Some local authorities have substantially increased their use of 
the PWLB in recent months, as the cost of borrowing has fallen to record lows. HM 
Treasury is therefore restoring interest rates to levels available in 2018, by increasing 
the margin that applies to new loans from the PWLB by 100bps (one percentage 
point) on top of usual lending terms. This restoration of normal PWLB lending rates 
will apply to all new loans with immediate effect”
The Chancellor’s March 2020 Budget statement included significant changes to 
Public Works Loan Board (PWLB) policy and launched a wide-ranging consultation 
on the PWLB’s future direction. Announcements included a reduction in the margin 
on new HRA loans to 0.80% above equivalent gilt yields (the value of this discount is 
1% below the rate at which the authority usually borrows from the PWLB), available 
from 12th March 2020.

(Following consultation HM Treasury announced a reduction of 1% in all PWLB loans 
and access to the PWLB will no longer available to local authorities planning to buy 
investment assets primarily for yield; the Council intends to avoid this activity in order 
to retain its access to PWLB loans)

2.4 THE PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS OUTTURN REPORT 2019/20
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2.4.1 The Local Government Act 2003 requires the Council to have regard to the 
Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s Prudential Code for 
Capital Finance in Local Authorities (the Prudential Code) when determining how 
much money it can afford to borrow. The objectives of the Prudential Code are 
to ensure, within a clear framework, that the capital investment plans of local 
authorities are affordable, prudent and sustainable, and that treasury 
management decisions are taken in accordance with good professional practice. 
To demonstrate that the Council has fulfilled these objectives, the Prudential 
Code sets out the following indicators that must be set and monitored each year.

This report compares the approved indicators with the outturn position for 
2019/20. 

2.4.2 THE COUNCIL’S CAPITAL EXPENDITURE AND FINANCING 2019/20 

The table below shows the actual capital expenditure which was financed and 
unfinanced during the year.

2019/20 2019/20
Revised Actual Difference

£'000 £'000 £'000

General Fund (GF)
Capital expenditure 3,535 2,957 (578)
Financed in year (2,237) (2,189) 48
Unfinanced capital expenditure 1,298 768 (530)

Housing Revenue Account (HRA)
Capital expenditure 4,758 5,023 265
Financed in year (4,758) (5,023) (265)
Unfinanced capital expenditure 0 0 0

Capital Expenditure

2.4.3 Capital Financing Requirement: The Capital Financing Requirement (CFR) 
measures the Council’s underlying need to borrow for a capital purpose. 

2019/20 2019/20
Revised Actual Difference

£'000 £'000 £'000

General Fund 21,216 20,799 (417)
HRA 61,789 61,676 (113)
Total CFR 83,005 82,475 (530)

Capital Financing Requirement

The CFR was £0.530m less than estimated; this was mainly due to slippage with 
the 2019/20 capital programme which resulted in a lower level of unfinanced 
capital expenditure.
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2.4.4 Gross Debt and the Capital Financing Requirement: In order to ensure that 
over the medium term debt will only be for a capital purpose, the Council should 
ensure that debt does not, except in the short term, exceed the total of capital 
financing requirement in the preceding year plus the estimates of any additional 
capital financing requirement for the current and next two financial years. This 
essentially means that the Council is not borrowing to support revenue 
expenditure. This is a key indicator of prudence. 

2019/20 2019/20
Revised Actual Difference

£'000 £'000 £'000

Total Debt 76,000 71,950 (4,050)
Capital Financing requirement 83,005 82,475 (530)
Under / (Over) Borrowing (7,005) (10,525) (3,520)
Split between

General Fund (28) (1,661) (1,633)
HRA (6,977) (8,864) (1,887)

Debt and CFR

The debt remained below the CFR during 2019/20.

2.4.5 THE AUTHORISED LIMIT AND OPERATIONAL BOUNDARY FOR 
EXTERNAL DEBT

Authorised Limit for External Debt: The authorised limit is the affordable 
borrowing limit determined in compliance with the Local Government Act 2003. 
It is the maximum amount of debt that the Council can legally owe.  The 
authorised limit provides headroom over and above the operational boundary for 
unusual cash movements. 

Operational Boundary for External Debt: The operational boundary is based 
on the Council’s estimate of most likely (i.e. prudent but not worst case) scenario 
for external debt. It links directly to the Council’s estimates of capital expenditure, 
the capital financing requirement and cash flow requirements, and is a key 
management tool for in-year monitoring.  

.

Operational boundary 82,100 73,950 
Authorised Limit 89,800 73,950 

Authorised Limit, Operational 
Boundary and Total Debt

Maximum 
Debt 

2019/20 
£000's

2019/20 
Limits 
£000's

Complied

2.4.6 Actual financing costs as a proportion of net revenue stream - this 
prudential indicator identifies the trend in the cost of capital (borrowing and 
other long term obligation costs net of investment income) against the net 
revenue stream.
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2019/20 2019/20
Revised Actual Difference

£'000 £'000 £'000

General Fund 3.6% 4.0% 0.3%
HRA 33.9% 33.6% -0.1%

Ratio of Financing Costs to Net 
Revenue Stream

3 Risk Assessment
3.1 The Council has complied with the relevant statutory and regulatory 

requirements, which limit the levels of risk associated with its treasury 
management activities. In particular its adoption and implementation of both the 
Prudential Code and the Code of Practice for Treasury Management means both 
that its capital expenditure is prudent, affordable and sustainable, and its treasury 
practices demonstrate a low risk approach.

3.2 The Council is aware of the risks of passive management of the treasury portfolio 
and, with the support of Arlingclose Ltd, the Council’s advisers, has proactively 
managed the debt and investments over the year. 

4 Conclusion
4.1 This report summaries the treasury activities and prudential indicators for 

2019/20 and reviews the treasury activities up to 31st January 2021. It is a key 
governance report for the Treasury Management function.

Financial Services 
comments:

As contained in the report.

Legal Services comments: It is a legal requirement that an annual Treasury 
Management report is considered by the Council

Crime and Disorder: N/A
Equality and Diversity: N/A
Service Improvement Plan 
implications:

Corporate Plan

This report is required in order that to fulfil statutory 
requirements associated with the achievement of both 
service improvement plan and corporate plan targets.

Risk Assessment As contained in the report
Background papers: Budget and Final Accounts working papers
Appendices/Enclosures: A. General Background Description To The Public 

Sector Treasury Management Environment In 2019/20
Report Author / Lead 
Officer:

Keith Price

Appendix A 

General Background Description To The Public Sector Treasury Management 
Environment In 2019/20
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The following narrative was provided by Arlingclose Ltd 

Economic background: The UK’s exit from the European Union and future 
trading arrangements, had remained one of major influences on the UK economy 
and sentiment during 2019/20. The 29th March 2019 Brexit deadline was 
extended to 12th April, then to 31st October and finally to 31st January 2020. 
Politics played a major role in financial markets over the period as the UK’s 
tenuous progress negotiating its exit from the European Union together with its 
future trading arrangements drove volatility, particularly in foreign exchange 
markets. The outcome of December’s General Election removed a lot of the 
uncertainty and looked set to provide a ‘bounce’ to confidence and activity.

The headline rate of UK Consumer Price Inflation UK Consumer Price Inflation 
fell to 1.7% y/y in February, below the Bank of England’s target of 2%. Labour 
market data remained positive. The ILO unemployment rate was 3.9% in the 
three months to January 2020 while the employment rate hit a record high of 
76.5%. The average annual growth rate for pay excluding bonuses was 3.1% in 
January 2020 and the same when bonuses were included, providing some 
evidence that a shortage of labour had been supporting wages. 

GDP growth in Q4 2019 was reported as flat by the Office for National Statistics 
and service sector growth slowed and production and construction activity 
contracted on the back of what at the time were concerns over the impact of 
global trade tensions on economic activity. The annual rate of GDP growth 
remained below-trend at 1.1%.

Then coronavirus swiftly changed everything. COVID-19, which had first 
appeared in China in December 2019, started spreading across the globe 
causing plummeting sentiment and falls in financial markets not seen since the 
Global Financial Crisis as part of a flight to quality into sovereign debt and other 
perceived ‘safe’ assets.

In response to the spread of the virus and sharp increase in those infected, the 
government enforced lockdowns, central banks and governments around the 
world cut interest rates and introduced massive stimulus packages in an attempt 
to reduce some of the negative economic impact to domestic and global growth.

The Bank of England, which had held policy rates steady at 0.75% through most 
of 2019/20, moved in March to cut rates to 0.25% from 0.75% and then swiftly 
thereafter brought them down further to the record low of 0.1%. In conjunction 
with these cuts, the UK government introduced a number of measures to help 
businesses and households impacted by a series of ever-tightening social 
restrictions, culminating in pretty much the entire lockdown of the UK.

The US economy grew at an annualised rate of 2.1% in Q4 2019. After escalating 
trade wars and a protracted standoff, the signing of Phase 1 of the trade 
agreement between the US and China in January was initially positive for both 
economies, but COVID-19 severely impacted sentiment and production in both 
countries. Against a slowing economic outlook, the US Federal Reserve began 
cutting rates in August. Following a series of five cuts, the largest of which were 
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in March 2020, the Fed Funds rate fell from of 2.5% to range of 0% - 0.25%. The 
US government also unleashed a raft of COVID-19 related measures and 
support for its economy including a $2 trillion fiscal stimulus package. With 
interest rates already on (or below) the floor, the European Central Bank held its 
base rate at 0% and deposit rate at -0.5%.

Financial markets: Financial markets sold off sharply as the impact from the 
coronavirus worsened. After starting positively in 2020, the FTSE 100 fell over 
30% at its worst point with stock markets in other countries seeing similar huge 
falls. In March sterling touch its lowest level against the dollar since 1985. The 
measures implemented by central banks and governments helped restore some 
confidence and financial markets have rebounded in recent weeks but remain 
extremely volatile. The flight to quality caused gilts yields to fall substantially. The 
5-year benchmark falling from 0.75% in April 2019 to 0.26% on 31st March. The 
10-year benchmark yield fell from 1% to 0.4%, the 20-year benchmark yield from 
1.47% to 0.76% over the same period. 1-month, 3-month and 12-month bid rates 
averaged 0.61%, 0.72% and 0.88% respectively over the period.

Since the start of the calendar 2020, the yield on 2-year US treasuries had fallen 
from 1.573% to 0.20% and from 1.877% to 0.61% for 10-year treasuries. German 
bund yields remain negative.

Credit review: In Q4 2019 Fitch affirmed the UK’s AA sovereign rating, removed 
it from Rating Watch Negative (RWN) and assigned a negative outlook. Fitch 
then affirmed UK banks’ long-term ratings, removed the RWN and assigned a 
stable outlook. Standard & Poor’s also affirmed the UK sovereign AA rating and 
revised the outlook to stable from negative. The Bank of England announced its 
latest stress tests results for the main seven UK banking groups. All seven 
passed on both a common equity Tier 1 (CET1) ratio and a leverage ratio basis. 
Under the test scenario the banks’ aggregate level of CET1 capital would remain 
twice their level before the 2008 financial crisis.

After remaining flat in January and February and between a range of 30-55bps, 
Credit Default Swap spreads rose sharply in March as the potential impact of the 
coronavirus on bank balance sheets gave cause for concern. Spreads declined 
in late March and through to mid-April but remain above their initial 2020 levels. 
NatWest Markets Plc (non-ringfenced) remains the highest at 128bps and 
National Westminster Bank Plc (ringfenced) still the lowest at 56bps. The other 
main UK banks are between 65bps and 123bps, with the latter being the thinly 
traded and volatile Santander UK CDS.

While the UK and Non-UK banks on the Arlingclose counterparty list remain in a 
strong and well-capitalised position, the duration advice on all these banks was 
cut to 35 days in mid-March.

Fitch downgraded the UK sovereign rating to AA- in March which was followed 
by a number of actions on UK and Non-UK banks. This included revising the 
outlook on all banks on the counterparty list to negative, with the exception of 
Barclays Bank, Rabobank, Handelsbanken and Nordea Bank which were placed 
on Rating Watch Negative, as well as cutting Close Brothers long-term rating to 
A-. Having revised their outlooks to negative, Fitch upgraded the long-term 
ratings on Canadian and German banks but downgraded the long-term ratings 
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for Australian banks. HSBC Bank and HSBC UK Bank, however, had their long-
term ratings increased by Fitch to AA-.


